GOA STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

'Kamat Towers', Seventh Floor, Patto, Panaji – Goa

Appeal No.55/SCIC/2009

Smt Teresa Dinesh Vaghela, Navagauri Appartment, 2nd floor, Opp. ICICI ATM, Alto Porvorim -Goa.

Appeallant.

V/s

1. The State Public Information Officer, Executive Engineer, (Plng), Electricity Dept.,

Panaji –Goa.

2. The First Appellate Authority, Suptd Engineer II(N),

Electricity Dept. Vidyut Bhavan,

Panaji –Goa.

Respondents.

CORAM

Shri Prashant S.P. Tendolkar, State Chief Information Commissioner, Smt. Pratima K. Vernekar, State Information Commissioner

Passed on: 04/01/2017

O R D E R

1) By order, dated 01/02/2010 this Commission has directed the PIO to

furnish the information to the appellant regarding part I in proper

manner, within 8 days from the date of receipt of the said order. In the

same order the appellant was given opportunity to prove that the

information, as was initially furnished, was false, incomplete, incorrect,

misleading etc.

2) As it was noticed from the records that no compliance report was filed

a fresh notice was issued to the parties. Based on the said notice the PIO

appeared and filed a copy of the information as was furnished alongwith

the track consignment of the postal office showing that the item is

delivered.

...2/-

3) The appellant has failed to appear to deny having received that information or to prove that the information, as was furnished, was false, incorrect and misleading etc.

4) It appears the appellant is not interested in proceeding with the matter. Considering above circumstances, we hold the information, as was sought, is furnished and that the appellant does not intend to persuade her claim of falsity and incorrectness of the information.

The proceedings are therefore closed. Notify the parties.

Pronounced in the open hearing.

Proceedings closed.

Sd/
(Mr. Prashant S. Prabhu Tendolkar)

State Chief Information Commissioner

Goa State Information Commission

Panaji-Goa

Sd/(Ms. Pratima K. Vernekar)
State Information Commissioner
Goa State Information Commission
Panaji-Goa